

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTU CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 139 OF 2006 IN SLP(C) NO. 4186/2004

IN RE:MS. SHEELA THOMAS,SECRETARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT OF THE GOVT. OF KER

Respondent(s)

(With application for impleadment)

Date: 14/09/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Goolam E. Vahanvati, SG
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.
Mr. P.K. Jayakrishnan,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Application for impleadment is dismissed.

It is stated by the learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf
of the alleged contemnors that 84% of the heavy motor vehicles have
already been fitted with Speed Governors.

Put up after three months.

It is expected that by that time, this Court's order shall be fully
complied with.(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER