

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO-MOTO CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 139 OF 2006
IN RE: Mr. RAJASEKHARAN G.& MS.SHEELA THOMAS,Secretary

IN
SLP(C) No. 4186/2004

Rajasekharan G. & Anr. ..Petitioners

VERSUS

Kaloor Joseph ..Respondent
(With office report)

Date: 18/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.G.E. Vahanvati, Solicitor General
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted in SLP(C) No.4186/2004.

The appeal and the contempt petitions are disposed of in
terms of the signed order. No costs.

[Meenu Sethi]
A.R.-cum -P.S.

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SUO-MOTO CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No. 139/2006
IN RE: MR. RAJASHEKHARAN G. & MS. SHEELA THOMAS,
SECRETARY
IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5098 OF 2008
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.4186/2004)

Rajasekharan G. & Anr. ...Appellants

Versus

Kaloor Joseph ...Respondent

O R D E R

Leave granted in SLP(C) No. 4186/2004.

Learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the
appellants states that the order dated 24.9.2002 and the subsequent
orders passed by the High Court have been complied with. Let an
affidavit to that effect be filed in course of the day.

In view of the aforementioned statement, we allow the appeal and set aside the impugned order dated 30.1.2004. However, the High Court shall be at liberty to verify as to whether its order has been fully complied with or not. The High Court shall also be at liberty to dispose of on merit another contempt application filed by the respondent in C.C.No.1663/2007.

With the aforementioned observations the appeal and the contempt petition are disposed of. No costs.

.....J.
[S.B. SINHA]

.....J.
[CYRIAC JOSEPH]

New Delhi,
August 18, 2008.